Nitu et al. J Wood Sci           (2020) 66:65
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Optimization of processing parameters
for the manufacturing of jute stick binderless
particleboard
Ireen Parvin Nitu1*  , Md Nazrul Islam1, Md Ashaduzzaman1, Md Khairul Amin2 and Md Iftekhar Shams1
Abstract

tive humidity (RH).
Evaluation of dimensional stability and mechanical
properties of JBPB
The dimensional stability and mechanical proper-
ties of the JBPB were evaluated in accordance with the
Japanese Industrial Standard for Particleboards (JIS A
5908, 2003) [27]. The static bending test was conducted
at 300 × 50 × 6  mm specimens from each JBPB using
Table 1  Mixing ratio of particles for the production of Jute
Stick Binderless Particleboard (JBPB)
*Layered JBPB named as JBPB-L; **Mixed JBPB named as JBPB-M
Board type Mixing ratio
(%)
Fine (%) Coarse (%)
JBPB-0 0 0 100
JBPB-L30* 30 30 70
JBPB-L40* 40 40 60
JBPB-L50* 50 50 50
JBPB-M30** 30 30 70
JBPB-M40** 40 40 60
JBPB-M50** 50 50 50
JBPB-100 100 100 0
Page 3 of 9Nitu et al. J Wood Sci           (2020) 66:65
a three-point bending test through universal testing
machine (SHIMADZU AG-50KNXplus, Japan) over an
effective span of 150 mm at a loading speed of 10 mm/